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Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

ORR Staff listing
5 messages

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Thu, Jul 20, 2023 at 1:49 PM
To: sheriffprimus@aol.com

Good citizen
Planet earth
madvideos@gmail.com
07/20/23
Sheriff Primus
Hancock County Sheriff's Office
Subject: Georgia Open Records Act
Dear Sheriff Primus,
Under the provisions of the state Open Records Act, I am requesting access to, and copies of, the following public
records:

A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list
should include the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees.

The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, including any findings, outcomes, or actions taken
as a result.

The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus.
The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus.
A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the Hancock County

Sheriff's Office.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me in advance if the cost exceeds $____
(determine a reasonable amount based on your state's fee schedule). If there are any portions of this request that you
wish to discuss, particularly regarding the specificity of my request, please do not hesitate to contact me at [Your
Phone Number].
If access to the records I am requesting will take longer than the standard time outlined by the state law, please
contact me with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of any appeal procedures available to me under the law.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Good Citizen

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 25, 2023 at 2:22 PM
To: lreeves@hancockcountyga.gov

Good day,
Please find my request below. This is the request I sent to sheriffprimus@aol.com on Thursday July 20, 2023. I
am attaching the Open Records Act for you to review. Please read 50-18-74.
Right now your agency is in default § 50-18-71 (b) (1) (A) Agencies shall produce for inspection all records
responsive to a request within a reasonable amount of time not to exceed three business days of receipt of
a request
Thank you
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mailto:sheriffprimus@aol.com


7/28/23, 5:32 PMGmail - ORR Staff listing

Page 2 of 9https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=afcdc1bee7&view=pt&search=a…impl=msg-f:1772700597523313027&simpl=msg-a:r-5694682317541212094

Billy

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Jul 20, 2023 at 1:49 PM
Subject: ORR Staff listing
To: <sheriffprimus@aol.com>

Good citizen
Planet earth
madvideos@gmail.com
07/20/23
Sheriff Primus
Hancock County Sheriff's Office
Subject: Georgia Open Records Act
Dear Sheriff Primus,
Under the provisions of the state Open Records Act, I am requesting access to, and copies of, the following public
records:

A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list
should include the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees.

The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, including any findings, outcomes, or actions taken
as a result.

The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus.
The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus.
A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the Hancock County

Sheriff's Office.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me in advance if the cost exceeds $____
(determine a reasonable amount based on your state's fee schedule). If there are any portions of this request that you
wish to discuss, particularly regarding the specificity of my request, please do not hesitate to contact me at [Your
Phone Number].
If access to the records I am requesting will take longer than the standard time outlined by the state law, please
contact me with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of any appeal procedures available to me under the law.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Good Citizen

Open Record act.pdf
107K

Tom Watkins <twatkins@flemingnelson.com> Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 5:17 PM
To: "madvideos@gmail.com" <madvideos@gmail.com>
Cc: Adam Nelson <anelson@flemingnelson.com>, "sheriffprimus@aol.com" <sheriffprimus@aol.com>

Good afternoon,

 

The County Attorney, Adam Nelson, and I are in receipt of your open records request directed to the
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Hancock County Sheriff’s Office. Our office and the Sheriff’s Office have reviewed the same, and it will
require significant time to collect, review, and redact the voluminous set of documents responsive to
these requests. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(c)(1), a reasonable charge may be imposed for
processing of open records requests equal to the prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time
employee who has the necessary skill and training to fulfill the request. Based on the quantity of
records and necessary redactions, the Sheriff’s Office estimates that the cost to fulfill your request will
be five hundred and seventy two dollars ($572.00). The Hancock County Sheriff’s Office has
requested prepayment of costs prior to beginning work on this request, as authorized under  O.C.G.A.
50-18-71(d), as estimated costs exceed $500.

 

Please direct the prepayment amount of $572 to our office. If you wish to proceed with your request,
please notify Mr. Nelson and myself, such that we may provide further information and instructions on
how best to tender payment. Upon receipt of the estimated cost, the Sheriff’s Office will begin
preparation of the responsive records for disclosure.

 

Sincerely,

Tom Watkins

 

 

 

THOMAS J. WATKINS, JR.

FLEMING & NELSON, LLP

631 Ronald Reagan Drive, Ste. 201

Post Office Box 2208

Evans, Georgia 30809

Phone: [706] 434-8770

Fax: [706] 664-0410

 

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

To: "sheriffprimus@aol.com" <sheriffprimus@aol.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 at 01:49:32 PM EDT

https://www.google.com/maps/search/631+Ronald+Reagan+Drive,+Ste.+201?entry=gmail&source=g
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Subject: ORR Staff listing

 

Good citizen
Planet earth
madvideos@gmail.com
07/20/23
Sheriff Primus
Hancock County Sheriff's Office
Subject: Georgia Open Records Act
Dear Sheriff Primus,
Under the provisions of the state Open Records Act, I am requesting access to, and copies of, the following public
records:

A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list should
include the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees.
The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, including any findings, outcomes, or actions taken as a
result.
The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus.
The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus.
A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the Hancock County
Sheriff's Office.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me in advance if the cost exceeds $____
(determine a reasonable amount based on your state's fee schedule). If there are any portions of this request that you
wish to discuss, particularly regarding the specificity of my request, please do not hesitate to contact me at [Your
Phone Number].
If access to the records I am requesting will take longer than the standard time outlined by the state law, please
contact me with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of any appeal procedures available to me under the law.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Good Citizen

 

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 5:29 PM
To: Tom Watkins <twatkins@flemingnelson.com>, Kristen Settlemire <KSettlemire@law.ga.gov>

This is a modified request. 

1.A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list should include
the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees. This is always free as it takes less than a couple
minutes to produce.

2. The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, this request has been modified, again, this is a free to
$3.00 to fee in most cases.

3.The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus. This is an easy and should be in
the 15 minute mark

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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4. The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus. For most agencies this is also an easy email to send.

5. Remove this request - A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the
Hancock County Sheriff's Office.

I also need a breakdown of your fee's. For this request and the last request for $572. I can't wait to see how you got
that number. 

Remember lawyer, you are acting in an official capacity for the city as a lawyer in the state of Georgia. Act in good
faith. I detect prior restraint I hope you can prove those fee's.

https://www.gabar.org/forthepublic/fileacomplaint.cfm
I have paper and a stamp ready! 

Thanks

Billy

On Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 5:17 PM Tom Watkins <twatkins@flemingnelson.com> wrote:

Good afternoon,

 

The County Attorney, Adam Nelson, and I are in receipt of your open records request directed to the
Hancock County Sheriff’s Office. Our office and the Sheriff’s Office have reviewed the same, and it
will require significant time to collect, review, and redact the voluminous set of documents
responsive to these requests. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(c)(1), a reasonable charge may be
imposed for processing of open records requests equal to the prorated hourly salary of the lowest
paid full-time employee who has the necessary skill and training to fulfill the request. Based on the
quantity of records and necessary redactions, the Sheriff’s Office estimates that the cost to fulfill
your request will be five hundred and seventy two dollars ($572.00). The Hancock County Sheriff’s
Office has requested prepayment of costs prior to beginning work on this request, as authorized
under  O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(d), as estimated costs exceed $500.

 

Please direct the prepayment amount of $572 to our office. If you wish to proceed with your request,
please notify Mr. Nelson and myself, such that we may provide further information and instructions
on how best to tender payment. Upon receipt of the estimated cost, the Sheriff’s Office will begin
preparation of the responsive records for disclosure.

 

Sincerely,

Tom Watkins

 

 

https://www.gabar.org/forthepublic/fileacomplaint.cfm
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THOMAS J. WATKINS, JR.

FLEMING & NELSON, LLP

631 Ronald Reagan Drive, Ste. 201

Post Office Box 2208

Evans, Georgia 30809

Phone: [706] 434-8770

Fax: [706] 664-0410

 

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

To: "sheriffprimus@aol.com" <sheriffprimus@aol.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 at 01:49:32 PM EDT

Subject: ORR Staff listing

 

Good citizen
Planet earth
madvideos@gmail.com
07/20/23
Sheriff Primus
Hancock County Sheriff's Office
Subject: Georgia Open Records Act
Dear Sheriff Primus,
Under the provisions of the state Open Records Act, I am requesting access to, and copies of, the following public
records:

A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list should
include the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees.
The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, including any findings, outcomes, or actions taken as a
result.
The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus.
The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus.
A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the Hancock County
Sheriff's Office.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me in advance if the cost exceeds $____
(determine a reasonable amount based on your state's fee schedule). If there are any portions of this request that
you wish to discuss, particularly regarding the specificity of my request, please do not hesitate to contact me at
[Your Phone Number].
If access to the records I am requesting will take longer than the standard time outlined by the state law, please
contact me with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of any appeal procedures available to me under the law.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Good Citizen

 

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 5:31 PM
To: Tom Watkins <twatkins@flemingnelson.com>, Kristen Settlemire <KSettlemire@law.ga.gov>

My apologies, you can track your progress here http://shieldsofshame.com/open-records/

On Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 5:29 PM Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:
This is a modified request. 

1.A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list should
include the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees. This is always free as it takes less than a
couple minutes to produce.

2. The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, this request has been modified, again, this is a free
to $3.00 to fee in most cases.

3.The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus. This is an easy and should be
in the 15 minute mark

4. The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus. For most agencies this is also an easy email to send.

5. Remove this request - A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the
Hancock County Sheriff's Office.

I also need a breakdown of your fee's. For this request and the last request for $572. I can't wait to see how you
got that number. 

Remember lawyer, you are acting in an official capacity for the city as a lawyer in the state of Georgia. Act in good
faith. I detect prior restraint I hope you can prove those fee's.

https://www.gabar.org/forthepublic/fileacomplaint.cfm
I have paper and a stamp ready! 

Thanks

Billy

On Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 5:17 PM Tom Watkins <twatkins@flemingnelson.com> wrote:

Good afternoon,

http://shieldsofshame.com/open-records/
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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The County Attorney, Adam Nelson, and I are in receipt of your open records request directed to
the Hancock County Sheriff’s Office. Our office and the Sheriff’s Office have reviewed the same,
and it will require significant time to collect, review, and redact the voluminous set of documents
responsive to these requests. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(c)(1), a reasonable charge may be
imposed for processing of open records requests equal to the prorated hourly salary of the lowest
paid full-time employee who has the necessary skill and training to fulfill the request. Based on the
quantity of records and necessary redactions, the Sheriff’s Office estimates that the cost to fulfill
your request will be five hundred and seventy two dollars ($572.00). The Hancock County Sheriff’s
Office has requested prepayment of costs prior to beginning work on this request, as authorized
under  O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(d), as estimated costs exceed $500.

 

Please direct the prepayment amount of $572 to our office. If you wish to proceed with your
request, please notify Mr. Nelson and myself, such that we may provide further information and
instructions on how best to tender payment. Upon receipt of the estimated cost, the Sheriff’s Office
will begin preparation of the responsive records for disclosure.

 

Sincerely,

Tom Watkins

 

 

 

THOMAS J. WATKINS, JR.

FLEMING & NELSON, LLP

631 Ronald Reagan Drive, Ste. 201

Post Office Box 2208

Evans, Georgia 30809

Phone: [706] 434-8770

Fax: [706] 664-0410

 

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

To: "sheriffprimus@aol.com" <sheriffprimus@aol.com>
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Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 at 01:49:32 PM EDT

Subject: ORR Staff listing

 

Good citizen
Planet earth
madvideos@gmail.com
07/20/23
Sheriff Primus
Hancock County Sheriff's Office
Subject: Georgia Open Records Act
Dear Sheriff Primus,
Under the provisions of the state Open Records Act, I am requesting access to, and copies of, the following
public records:

A complete list of all currently employed personnel in the Hancock County Sheriff's Office. This list should
include the full names, ranks, and current salaries of these employees.
The full disciplinary record of Deputy Marlin Primus, including any findings, outcomes, or actions taken as
a result.
The first page of all use-of-force incident reports involving Deputy Marlin Primus.
The arrest history of Deputy Marlin Primus.
A detailed record of all arrests made by Deputy Marlin Primus during his tenure at the Hancock County
Sheriff's Office.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me in advance if the cost exceeds
$____ (determine a reasonable amount based on your state's fee schedule). If there are any portions of this
request that you wish to discuss, particularly regarding the specificity of my request, please do not hesitate to
contact me at [Your Phone Number].
If access to the records I am requesting will take longer than the standard time outlined by the state law, please
contact me with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release
the information and notify me of any appeal procedures available to me under the law.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Good Citizen

 

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com

